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THE ECONOMIC REVIEW AND OUTLOOK

M. Dudley 8tewart, Jr., Ph.D.

Director
and
Associate Professor of Econamles and Finance

The Global Ecogﬂ

Concern over inflation continues to cast a pall over the outlook for continued
economic recovery and growth of the world economy. Since the goverrments of the in-
dustrialized nations find themselves having to carry out inflation abatement policies
rather than stimulative ones, the global average econamlc growth rate may well de-
Crease To approximately four per cent from five this year., The three strongest
economles appear to be those of Japan, The United States, and West Germany.

The nations of the southern two-thirds to three-quarters of Africa, rich in
natural resources, are, with some exceptions, falling slowly under the influence
and domination of the commmists. The Undted States and other interested westem

industrialized nations appear either urwilling or unable to take 3 hardline stand
against the Russian (and Cuban) threat to their long-rn well-being,

The Russlans, having already established naval and air facilities in many of the

natlons and having large numbers of mllitary advisers there, are now seeking to con-
trol the southermn entrance to the Red Sea.

Speaking of dominoes, in Southeast Asia there were only a few; in Africa, there
are many. The question is: "Wwhat are we going to do?" Iet us hope that we do not

stand 1dly by and watch the nations of Africa change from being our friends and allies
to becoming our enemies.

The United States Econﬂ

We continue to stand by our SWAG forecast for the U. S. economy that we made
last fall,

Real s national product will grow at the average arnual rate of approximately
five per cent. Thus, no %-Tﬁn 1s foreseen,
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Inflation, as measured by the consumer price index, will continue at or near the
maccmgl level of six per cent.

The ﬂlmnt rate will fall slightly below the unacceptably high level of
seven per cent.

Interest rates in general will most likely edge upward by one percentage point.

The Texas Economy

The state's economy in 1976 performed quite well,

According to the Federal Reserve Bank of Dallas, preliminary numbers Indlcate that
its industrial production index for Texas rose 4.5 per cent from January, 1976 to
January, 1977 but fell slightly in January from its December level,

A major factor contributing to the continued growth of the Texas econony during
1976 was steady recovery in residential construction. Its contract value rose 33

per cent to a record $3.1 billion after a galn of less than 7 per cent in 1975.
Needless to say, future growth of the housing industry will depend primarily on the

continued strength of the economy of Texas and on the cost and avallabllity of funds
for new mortgages.

The Bureau of Business Research at The University of Texas at Austin reported
that although the total number of new plants and expansions in Texas declined by 6

per cent in 1976, it was encouraging in comparison to 1975 when the decline amounted
to 23 per cent.

The Federal Reserve Bank of Dallas has noted that a reversal of the downtrend
may occur in 1977, as a recent McGraw-H1ll survey has determined that the dollar

volume of plans for new manufacturing plants in Texas in 1976 was the highest for
all states.

The average rate of unemployment in Texas during 1976 was 5.7 per cent, 0.1 of

a percentage point higher than that for 1975, and 26 per cent below that for the U. S,
econony for the same period.

The continued improvement and growth of the state's economy will depend greatly
upon the continued improvement and growth of the U. S, and elcobal economles,
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The Deep East Texas Economy

Although our data are quite limited, we believe that our l6-county Deep East
Texas economy performed quite well during 1976.

The unemployment rate for the U. S. &conomy averaged 7.7 per cent, for the Texas
economy, 5.7 per cent, and for the Deep East Texas economy, 5.6 per cent, Thus, the
rate for Deep East Texas was below both., A low of 3.1 per cent was recorded in

Nacogdoches County, while a high of 9.1 per cent otcurred in Sabine County.

Using the January retail food price indexes for Houston, published by Reglon Six
of the Bureau of Labor Statistics, as proxies for the cost of food in Deep East Texas,
an Increase of 1.2 per cent in the food at home category and of 0.3 per cent in the
food away from home category were recorded from December, 1976 to January 1977. During
the perlod, January, 1970 to January 1577, the cost of food at home rose 2.3 per cent
and 8.0 per cent for that away from home. The largest increase, 8.5 per cent, was in

frults and vegetables, while the largest decrease, -6.7 per cent, was 1n meats, poaultry,
and fish,

we believe that the Deep East Texas economy will continue to prosper durding the
remainder of the year.

N-W-% %% #§

The Federal Rmserve Board of Governmors has published in its J anuary, 1977, issue
of the Federal Reserve Bulletin, a revised Regulation B to implement the 1976 amend-

ments to the Bqual Credit Opportunity Act. The amendments became effective on
March 23, 1977.

A 11st containing the names and addresses of the Federal agencies responsible for
enforcing Regulation B for particular classes of creditors appears in Appendix A,

An article pertaining to the Equal Credit Opportunity Act was also published in
the February, 1977 issue of the Federal Reserve Bulletin,

The Federal Reserve Bulletin is available in The Ralph W, Steen Library on the

SFASU campus, In many other libraries, and at banks that are members of the Federal
Reserve System.
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TABLE USEF-1

SIX ECONOMIC FORECASTS FOR THE
UNITED STATES ECONOMY: 1977

(In billions of dollars, except as noted)

Month Price Real Unemploy-
Forecast Nominal 2;;% Level Growth mentd
Forecasting Unit Made GNPa Increase®  Rate Rate
CONSENSUS S 1,875.1  1,325.5 5.T% 4.8% 7.4%
Chase Econometric Jan,

Assoclates, Inc, 1977 1,864,7 1,323.6 5.3% 4,6% 7.4%
The Conference Board do 1,877.0 1,324.2 5.9% h,7% 7.u%
Data Resources, Inc. do 1,872.3 = 1,326.X 5.5% 4,8% 7.4%
Kent Econometric

~ssociates, Inc. do 1,881.0 1,321.6 6.4% 4.5% 7.6%
MAPCAST Dec,

(General Electric Co.) 1976 1,877.0 1,326.7 5.8% 4.9% 7.4%
Merriil Lynch Jan.

Economics, Inc. 1977 1,878.8  1,330.6 5.5% 5.2% 7.0%

Source: The Conference Board, The Conference Board Statistical Bulletin, February,
1977! pp- 1&-111

8n ourrent dollars.

DIn constant (1972) dollars.

®The forecasted change in the GNP Implicit Price Deflator (1972 = 100).
dCalculated by the SFA EEER.
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THE RALPH W. STEEN LIBRARY:
A RESOURCE CENTER FOR THE BUSINESSMEN OF DEEP EAST TEXAS

Mrs. Willie Earl Woods Tindall, M.L.S.
Assistant Social Sciences Librarian

The purpose of the Ralph W. Steen Idbrarv is to support the curriculum of Stephen
F. Austin State University and to provide for the research of its faculty and graduate
students. An annual budget of just over a million dollars assists in fulfilling this
objective, While the primary purpose of the library is to support curriculum and re-
search at SFA, it actually provides a gold mine of information for the business and
professional camunity. Unfortunately, businessmen have never really taken advantage
of this service. As a state supported institution, the library is &épen to all. Aslde
from this fact, Stephen F. Austin State University had traditionally felt an obligation
of its commnity role in East Texas. In other words, we seek to make you welcome!

Since there is no way to inform you in one short article of everything in the ll-
brary, let us consider a few sources in broad categories to glve you an idea of what

is available. Laws, statutory and agency rulings, are of primary interest to business-
men. Yet, very few, if any, maintain them in their places of business. There are, of

course, two good reasons: cost and the manner in which they are written. A majority

of the laws require an attomey's professional ability for interpretation. Neverthe-
less, there are times when one needs Yjust to see the law."

The United States Code Annotated insludes federal laws enacted by the legislative
body of our government. Housed in the Social Sciences Division of the library, the

Code is kept up=-to-date by an annual subscription. Vemon's Annotated Statutes, often

referred to as "the Black Laws" by lawyers, represent che statutory laws of lexas.
They, too, are kept up-to-date by an ammual subscriptilon,

Business 1s probably more concerned with agency law since it seems, at least at
times, to have a greater impact on our daily lives. Agency laws, in the form of rules

and regulations, are available in the Code of Federal Ibﬂtims in our Documents
Department. The library also recelves the Federal Register which all agency riles
and regulations are first reported. Thus, one can locate the latest rulings of any
given agency by referring to the Code of Federal Re@étiorm and the Federal Register,
Our own great State of Texas, as of thls past year, req that all state agenciles
must publish any changes in rules and regulations in the Texas Register. It, too, 1s
available in the Ralph w. Steen Library.
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The library maintains copies of the standard law dictionaries and other aids for
interpretatton. Of special interest to you, perhaps, is the six volume set Texas Forms:

IEE and Business. This set contains examples and explanations of almost every con-
ce e form of legal agreement with references to laws covering the agreements,

Taxes, like law, are of interest to all businessmen., This 1s an area, too, where
you really should take advantage of the avallable sources. The library has Prentice-
Hall's camplete Tax Lib including the nine volume, 1oose-1eaf service of Federal

Taxes, Intermal Revenue and R%tima : Cu:mlative g 1n Code and Reg
e Mmerican Federe] Tex Reports, 20 Serfes.
rary also =

r loose-leaf se the annual volumes of T, C,
Memorandum Decisions. You will also ﬁ.nd cmm ?%, Commerce Clearing
House's 1loose-leaf Eax service, and the volumes o Cases.
To go with the general tax services, you will find a nurber of speclallzed tax

tools, such as BNI's service of Pﬁ_ﬁ%ﬂ.ﬂrﬁ Tax Factors in Real Fstate n_q%mtim,
and the Professional Man's Tax De ou may O be

clopedia o of. 1ax FOTB This may appear to be unnecessary duplicatim of sources; ut,
one mus er e library must provide for the education of future tax specighsts.

ons

Financial information cannot be overlooked in any discussion of sources of infor-
mation for the business world. The Ralph W, Steen Library subscribes to most Moody

services, Including m ) Indmtr&al Manual ?'s Bank and Flnance mm’w%d
Dividend Record, Moody's
the Value Line Investmnt 0 Flgure Chart Book , and most of
Standard and Poor's publicatims

The Ralph W. Steen ILibrary can serve as a resource center for the businessmen of
East Texas--whether you need to know the address of an organization, what companlies In
the U. S. sell com shellers, what companies make reptile thermometers, how to choose
and buy a computer, or just recent trends in personnel management. The library offers
telephone reference service (569-4309) as time permits. You're helping to pay the
bill--why not take advantage of our service!

- Goar ool ok SEE PO ERR

The Bureau of Business and Economlic Research, In seeking to becama self-sufficient,
is offering on an at fee or contract basis, such services as speclal executlive

briefings, seminars, research studles, problem solving, and special projects. Do
contact the Director 1f interested.
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COMPARATIVE LIVING COSTS IN THE UNITED STATES
AND PERSONAL LOCATIONAL DECISIONMAKING

M. Dudley Stewart, Jr., Ph,D,

Director
and
Associate Professor of Economics and Finance

The lower, Intermediate, and higher hypothetical budgets for an urban famlly of
four have been updated to autumn 1975 from autum 1974 by the Bureau of Labor Statis-
tics (BLS). The new budgets total, respectively, $9,588, $15,318, and $22,294, and
each pertains to a husband whe is 38 years of age and employed full-time, his wife who
does not work outside of their home, a boy of 13 and a girl of eight,

The budgets are not designed to portray a minimm level of sufficient income,

nor do they imply how fam!lies do or should spend their roney. Rather, they merely
represent three relative standards of living.

This brief article will concern 1tself with the higher budget level and com-
parative costs of living in the United States, as it is believed that the individual
and famlly budgets of most of the readers of this jourmal equal or exceed it. The
higher budget 1s set forth in Table 1. As can be seen, the three largest components

are: (1) housing at 24,0 per cent, (2) food at 21.6 per cent, and (3) personal
income taxes at 18.5 per cent.

A highly condensed version of the BLS's updated autumn, 1975 , higher lewvel
budget indexes of comparative costs for an urban family of four 1s presented in

Table 2. It contains only three components—-total budget, total consumption, and
personal Ilncome taxes——because of space limitation.

The BLS indexes cover 13 items: (1) total budget, (2) total consumption, (3) food,
total, (4) food at home, (5) housing, total, (6) renter, (7) homeowners, (8) trans-
portation, (9) clothing, (10) personal care, (11) medical care, (12) other famlly con-
sumption, and (13) personal income taxes.

Moreover, the geographical areas of coverage in Table 2 contain only the citles

where the cost of living is the highest and lowest, and nonmetropolitian areas as a

genemlucategory within a particular reglon in terms of the total budget. The BLS's
totals 47.
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TABLE 1
HIGHER LEVEL BUDGET FOR AN URBAN FAMILY OF FOUR: AUTUMN, 1975

(In current dollars, except as noted)

w

Camponent Amount Per Cent of Total Budget?

B R T R ATl " Linbaltt D=t SO | L SIURIC). [N SR SN 1 Ty e N | RN
TOTAL BUDGET $22,294 100.0
Total family consumptien 16,141 72,4
Food 4,819 21.6
Housing 5,353 24,0
Transportation 1,658 7.4
Clothing 1,613 7.2
- Personal care 470 2ot
Medical @are 857 3.8
Other fardly ccnsm:ptiunb 1,371 6.1
Other items® 1,182 5.3
Taxes and deductions 4 971 22,2
Social security and disabllity 841 3.8
Personal income taxes 4,130 18.5

_______._—_—_—_——__——_-—_—-_—-—__'_—_-—__

Source: See reference at end of article.
dCalcuiated by the SrFA BBER,

bIncludes average cost for reading, recreation, tobacco products, alcoholic
beverages, education, and miscellaneous expendltures.

CIncludes allowances for glifts and contributions, life insurance, and occu-
pational expenses.

Note: Details may not add to totals because of rounding.
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TABLE 2

HIGHER LEVEL BUDGET INDEXES OF COMPARATIVE COSTS
FOR AN URBAN FAMILY OF FOUR: AUTUMN, 1975

(U. S. urban average cost = 100)

Personal
Total Total Income
Area Budget Consumptlon Taxes
Urban United States 100 100 100
Metropollitan areas 103 103 105
Nonmetropolitan areas® 87 89 77
Northeast b .
Boston, Mass. 121 127 143
New York City--Northeasstern

New Jersey® 121 115 154
Pittsburg, Pa. 9l 95 88
Nonmetropolitan areas® ol 95 88

North Central
Milwaukee, Wis. 106 100 133
Cincinnatli, Ohio—Ky.--Ind. 92 9l 81
Normetropolitan areas® 89 90 81
south
Washington, D, C,=—Md,~Va. 104 101 115
Austin, Tex, 87 92 63
Nonmetropolitan areas® 83 86 67
West
San Francisco=Oakland,

Calif, 108 107 112
Bakersfield, Calif. 89 90 77
Nonmetropolikan areas® 88 87 85

Anchorage, Alaska 136 131 169
Honolulu, Hawaii 127 119 169

Source:

2Places with populations of 2,500 to 50,000,

See reference at end of article

DPied for highest total budget cost.
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Interpreting Index Numbers

An index number represents a percentage comparison from a specifiled base period
or a fixed point of reference. The base or reference point is usually, but not al-
wRys, set to equal 100,

In this article, the fimed point of reference is the U, S, urban average cost-

of-living based on the higher budget for a fourw-person famlly in autum, 1975. It
1s asstigned a value of 108.

In Table 2, the personal income tax index nunber, for example, for the New York
metropolitan area is 154, That means that personal income taxes at all lewels of
government there is 54 per cent above the U, S. urban averege,

For Austin, Texas, the index number 1s 63, That means that personal income taxes
are only 63 per cent of the U, S. urban average. The index number, itself, does not
indicate that a major reason for its being so low is that The Ssate of Texas and Austin
have no personal income taxes,

Finally, if, by chance, a particular item in a city or area heppens to equal 100,
that would merely indicate that its personal income taxes were equal to the U, S. ur-
ban average.

1
1

Interpreting Table 2

While living costs are not necessarily the domtnant factor in determining where
people live, consulting such tables of cost—-of-living indexes is indispensable when
one is considering such important decisions as seeking a position elsewhere, accepting
a promotion in another area of the country, vacationing far awsy from home, or in
choosing a place to retire.

ILet us examine two of these four cases, using hypothetical examples.

Case One: Considering a Career Move to Honoluld from Austin

Assume that you are living in Austin on a budget of $20,000 a year, plus: the usual
35 per cent in fringe benefits. Further assume that you are offered a comparable posi-

tion in Honolmlu allowing a $25,000 budget. Other things equal, should you mske the
move?

The answer is a resounding "No!". Why? Although, your budget lies slightly be-

low the higher one, a glance at Table 2 will still give you at least a crude approxi-
mation of the econamic conditlion that you would face,

12 The SFA Business Review Spring, 1977




In Austin, the cost-of-living index is 87, while in Honolulu it is 127. Two
quick calulations help you to make your decision: (1) Dividing your possible budget
increase of $5,000 by your present one of $20,000, you determine that by accepting the
new position you could spend 25,0 per cent more. (2) Dividing 87 into 40, the dife
ference between the index numbers of 87 and 127, you note that the cost-of-liwing is
45.9 per cent higher in Honolulu than in Austin.

When comparing the two numbers, you find that what you, at first, originally
thought to be an astounding increase in your budget would amount to well below your
real standard of living in Austin. You quite carrectly note that 25.0 less 45,9 equdls
a negative 20.9. Thus, if you decide to make the move, you would have to accept a
reduction in your living standard of approximately 21 percentage points.

Case Two: Considering a Retirement Move to Austin from Washington, D. C.

Assume that you and your wife have recently retired with a budget from all sources
of $20,000 a year and desire to move from your home in the Washington, D, C. area to
one where living costs are lower. Further assume that you both hawe very carefully in-
vestlgated several clties that meet your personal specifications and that you have
declded to move to Austin. By how much would you be better off economically movéng
there, other things equal?

The total higher budget index for Washington, D, C. is 104, while that in Austin
is 87. Dividing the difference of 17 by 104, you correctly find that your cost of
living would decrease by 10.3 per cent, thus, leaving you with a whopping increase of
$3,200 in purchasing power.

It must be cautloned that these numbers are only rough approximations, as the
higher level budget i1s for a famlly of four whose breadwinner is 38 years of age, the
$20,000 budget is below the hypothetical one by $2,294, and that the budget proportions
for a retired couple would most likely differ sigmdficantly therefrom.

Conclusions

The hypothetical budgets and the urban cost-of-living indexes constructed by the
BLS provide a large number of individuals, couples, and families with a basis for
making more rational economic decisions with respect to undertaking geographical moves
and taking vacations.

Although one's budget will rarely equal precisely one of the three hypothetical
levels mentioned above, rough approximations can still be calculated of the possible
Increase or decrease In living standards one could reasonably expect to experience.

Finally, it should be noted that the BLS data will be usually nine to eighteen
months out of date, as a result of collectlion, interpretation, and publication lags,
However, the relative cost-of-living comparisons probably would not have changed
significantly.
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This article was based, in part, on the followlng publication: U. S. Department
of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, Division of Living Conditions. "Urban Famlly

Bum&gli" hlpdated to Autum 1975", by Paula E, Weir., Monthly Labor Review, July, 1976,
pp. .

# # % & & ® *

Since many individuals in the Deep East Texas area are engaged in agricultural
construction, forestry, and ranching activities, we wrote the Long Range Prediction

group at the National meteorologlcal Center in Camp Springs, Maryland, seeking to ob-
tain six-month weather forecasts with respect to temperatures and precipitation for

publication in our semiannual 1ssues of The SFA Business Review.

Alas, their response was that they publish none, However, four times a year they
do add a three-month temperature (only) outlook to the last page of the "Average
Monthly weather Outlook™ published by the Natlonal Weather Service,

For those interested, this publication is for sale by the Superintendent of Docu-
ments, U. S. Government Printing Office, Washington, D. C. 20402, The annual sub-
scription 1s $7.50.

@ % # * * #* #

General commmity profiles on approximately 500 Texas cities are avallable from the
Texas Industrial Commission in Austin at a cost of $15,00 each plus five per cent sales
tax and postage. To purchase one oOr more, contact:

Mr. Don Rossberg

Texas Industrial Commission
P.0, Box 12728

Austin, Texas 78711

Telephone: 512/475-5561
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INTERNATIONAL MARKETING OPPORTUNITIES FOR SMALL BUSINESS FIRMS

Vinay Kothari, Ph. D.
Assoclate Professor of Management and Marketlng

Introduction

Vast opportunities exist in international markets for many small American business
.. fMrms. Yet most small fArms fall to take advantage of these opportunities., There are
some firms that are unaware of foreign marketing opportumtties; there are, however,
other firmms that are aware but tend to overlook them. The reasons for this are many.
For example, firms may perceive their small size as a constraint and may belleve that

they cannot successfully operate or compete abroad against large firms; or, they may
feel that they do not have the know-how to do business intermationally. Whatever the

reasons, small firms do seem to bypass the foreign opportunities that can enable them
t¢c Increase thelr sales and profits,

This article briefly examines international marketing opportunities for small
U. S. firms and outlines some major limitations and advantages of size in the context
of forelgn markets.

Foreign Business Outlook

The existence of opportunities in interational markets is highlighted in the
latest report of the U. S. Department of Commerce.? According to the report, the out-
look for U. S. business is exceptionally bright in most foreign nations. Table I shows
each foreign nation in terms of its outlook for American business, the products or
industries with the best opportunities, and major favorable and unfavorable factors
that must be carefully considered in exploring such opportunities.

The trends in U. S. exports further suggest a promising outlook for the United
States. U. S. merchandise exports, for example, totalled $107.2 billion in 1975—2an
increase of $25.8 billion over 1973; U. S. machinery exports in 1975 were considerably
higher than that of West Germany or J:a;:a:an.2 The U. S. share in a large number of
countries apparently has increased in recent years, and it is expected to increase more.
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OVERALL PRODUCTS /MARKETS ¥ # FACTORS®
COUNTRY QUTLOOK WITH BEST OPPORTUNITY FAVORABLE UNFAVORABLE
Argentina poor 8 a0 . 1
Australia good a b ¢ e 2
Austria good D le € 8
Bahamas good c
Belgium good e Y
Bolivia good ¢c d e
Brazil poor c 8 & 1
Bulgaria good E S8 8 2 3
Canada very good a b c 4 e
Chlle good 5
China poor d 3
Colambla very good b e 3
Costa Rica good
Czechoslovakia good a e'4d. e
Denmark good b d e
Daminican Republic very pood ¢ e 1
Ecuador good b e
Egypt very good c e
El Salvador good 2
Mnland rood b 5
Irance very good a b e 6
Gabon very good b ¢ e T
Qer, Dem. Rep. good ¢ e T
Germany very good b ¢ e Yy
Greece good ¢ d e 8
Guatemala —good ]
Haitl good C
Honduras good 4
Hong Kong very good b ¢ d e 3
Hungary good b ¢ d e 5
India good b d e 1
Indoneslia very good b @
Iran very good
Irag good D uc.4 e
Israel very good b d e !
Italy good a b e 1
Ivory Coast good e 9, 10
Jamalca poor 1
Japan good a c 4 e
Kenya poor: c d e
Korea good a b ¢ e P
Kuwalt very good b e 8
Libya very good b ¢ e
Malaysia good e
Mexico very good c 4 e 2
Morocco very good e 2
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TABLE 1 (Cont.)

OVERALL PRODUCTS /MARKETS ## FACTORS®
COUNTRY OUTLOCK WITH BEST OPPORTUNITY FAVORRBLE UNFAVORABLE
Netherlands good b e
Nether. Antilles good d e
New Zealand good D' e 4 e
Nicaraqua good b ¢ e 4
Nigeria very good b d e 1 2
Norway very good b e
Paklstan poor e 8
Panama very good e
Papua New Guines poor
Philliplngs poor d e
Poland good
Portugal peor b ¢ & e 6
Romania good B ‘oA
Russia good b d
Saudl Arabia very good c e
Singapore very good b ¢ 2 7T
South Africa good b e
Spain mood 3% erqad e
Sweden good a e
Sudan very good c d e
Switzerland poor a
Taiwan very cood a b c o b
Thailand good c 2
Trinidad very good c e 2
Tobago very good C e 2
Tunisia good d
Turkey good c d e
nited Kingdom good
Venezuela very good e 1,2,4,5,8
Yugoslavia good b ¢ e
Zalre poor’ C 1,5
*#% o—Computer related equipment %], Import restrictions/liberalization
b—Electrical/electronics.tele- 2. Investment Climate (Govt. desires/actions)
commmnication 3. Political climate
c—Food Processing & Agricultural 4, Economic growth/expansion
equipments 5. Bal, of Payments/Trade deficits or surplus
d—Chemical & Related Products 6. Inflation
e~-Industrial machines/supplies T. Market size/demand
consumer goods 8. Growing desire for American goods
9. Lack of Independent agents/distributors
10, Language difficulties

NOTE: This table was developed on the basis of the U. S. Department of Commerce report.
The Commerce Derartrent rerort 1s based on data furnished by U.S. Forelgn Ser-
vice posts and other sources. For detalled discussion, see: "U.S. Export Growth
Expected to Quicken: Imports Lead Pace, Commerce Amerlca, 1 (Aug. 2, 1976),4-148,
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There are other indications conceming the availability of opportunities. In
an interview, Hugh M. Hyde, president of Johnston International Publishi&ng Company
of New York, described the Mid East market as the most rapldly growing market in the
world; although Hyde considers the construction industry as the best in opportunities,
he finds pgtmlem ; mlitary, consumers goods, and Indpstrial equipment markets very
promising.” Tirade opportunities with Russia are good. The Eurcpean market——parti-
cularly the British market—is repidly growing.>

In a recent survey by this author, almost 98 per cent of the firms described
profitabllity and sales opportunities abroad as good, very good, or excellent; almost
all considered forelgn markets as important to thelr firms and industries. In ancother
survey by the Conference Board, more than 50 per cent of the business participants
expigted s:bﬁ%e.*r or higher profits on expart sales in comparison with these on do-
mestic sales.

Many factors account for this impreved situation abroad. Among them include:
import liberalization, improving foreign pelitical and investment climate, economic
expansion, surpluses in balance pf payments of some nations; growing market demand,
good reputation of Amerdcan goods, the 1972 trade agreement with Russla, the avall-
ability of petrodollars, and a desire by the less developed nations to become indusé

trialized,

A question may be posed at this point: Do opportunities really exist in foreign
markets for small business firms?

"Very much so, "sald one East Texas area businessman who has been involved in
forelgn markets over the past 30 years. Another man who has also conslderable exper-
lence with forelgn business stated: %We know lots of small companies that have done

very well--gutomotive parts, bus and office equipment, construction equilprent
parts manufacturers and others...."! The U, S. Small Business Administration (SBAS

has recognized the importance of intemational markets to the small firm; the SBA at
present provides gssistance to the small businessman through workshops and publications
on foreign trade.® The U, S. Cammerce Department's Trade Opportunities Program (TOP),
wnich is designed to promote exporting of American products, 1s open to the small firm
for menbership; each member firm pericdically recelves export sales leads based on the

investigations of opportunities.

A survey of 68 small to medium sized manufacturing firms by the Conference Board
found that most firms were successful In their activities abroad and expected higher
future sales and earnimngs; none expected a serious decline in forelgn sales.” One
striking exgmple of small business successes is that of Computer Machinery Corporation.
As reported by 1ts chief executive officer, Camputer Machinery Corporation went inter-

national in 1969 with only 75 employees and $2 millicn in capital; before end of
1970, the firm had 475 employees and over $6 million in invested capital.l There are

several simllar exasiples of overseas successes of small fimms.

The opportunities abroad, thus, are not limited to large firms. They are avallable
to all firms, large and small, The experiences of many small firms sugegest that the
small firm does not encounter serious problems in forelgn markets, and the size need
not handicap if the limltatlons and advantages of being small are clearly understood.
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Slze Limitatlons and Advantages

The limitations and advantages of the small aize in foreign markets are not sig-
nificantly different from those in the domestic market.

In the U. S. market, most small firms are limited by capital, manpower, the scale
of operations, the size of thelr markets, narrow product lines, and a customer bias in
favor of large firms, Small firms often cannot expand their production and marketing
activities because they do not have sufficient capital., It is difficult for the small
firm to recrult and retain capable managers, employees, and distributors, as most of
them prefer to work for larger firms. Manufacturing and marketing costs of small firms
are usually higher because of the size of their operations. A large nurber of small
firms can offer only one or a few product lines and serve a specific market that 1s

llkely to be very small, Products of a small firm are not readily accepted by the cus-
tamer who tends to favor large, well-established firms.

Obviously, such limitations seriously effect the activities of small flrms and
constantly threaten their survival and growth. However, there are examples of flwms
that seem to have overcome most of these limitations. Careful plamning, based on a
pood understanding of the market, can alleviate certain limitations.

The small firm also enjoys many advantages over the large one. DBecause of 1ts
slze, the small firm 1s in a position to provide a personal touch, greater flexibility,
closer contacts with the customer, speclalization of product or market, and tenacity.
"Flexibility and tenacity," according to an article in Business Week, "are key ingre-
dtents in any small company's success...."ll Most large firms are not interested in a
market with limited demand; consequently, many small markets with speclflc needs create
opportunities for the small firm, A small firm can experiment with new products, ldeas,
policies, or practices without being noticed because of its size. Also, the abllity
to respond quickly to customer needs puts the small firm in an advantageous position
over its large competitors. These advantages work in the Unlted States, and they can
work 1n forelgn markets also, One important advantage of belng small in forelgn markets
1s that the small firm is not likely to be bothered by foreign govermments or labor
unions as much as the large multinational {irm whois moves are closely watched abroad
for social, political, and economic repercussions.

Undouwbtedly, the small firm has certain limitations and advantages., Its numerous
advantages can be most effectively used to derive benefits from the available forelpn
opportunities. Its limitations can be turmned into strategic advantages wlth a care-
fully planned approach; for example, its low break-even point mekes it possible for
the small firm to operate in a very small forelgn market. It is also possible for the

small firm to offer unique products and services that appeal to foreign customers more
than its American customers.
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Conclusion

In short, there are several opportunities in foreign markets for the small
American firm. Foreign markets with their vast potential represent an altemative for
the small firm in its struggle to survive and geow. And, exporting 1s perhaps one of
the best solutions to the problem of declining demestic market opportunities.
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AN OUTLINE OF TEXAS CONSUMER CREDIT LAW

Don A, Evans, J.D,
Associate Professor of Administrative Services

Iwenty years age the Texas seller of goods on credit could conduct his business
pretty much as he saw fit-—the only legal entanglements he had to be concermned with

were those contained in the ordinary law of contracts for the sale of goods and of
commerclal paper.

Today this is no longer true, Today's seller of goods on credit must contend with
a formidable array of Federal and State statutes and administrative regulation—-most of
which have been enacted in the last ten years. The Federal regulatory authority stems
from two major statutes——the Consumer Credit Protection Act (CCPA)=-15 USC 1601 et seq.,
and the Federal Trade Commission Improvement Act--15 USC 57.

The CCPA contains the following pleces of leglslation:

1. The Federal Truth-in-Lending Act of 1968, regulating advertising of credit
terms and disclosure of credit terms to consumers.

2. The Falr Credit Reporting Act of 1970, repgulating dissemination of information
about conswumErs by credit bureaus and granters of credit.

3. The Credit Card amendments to the CCPA of 1970, regulating the l1ssuance of

credit cards and the liability of card-holders for unauthordzed purchases
charged to thelr accounts.

4, The Equal Credit Opportunity Act of 1974, forbidding discrimination in the
granting of credlt on grounds of sex or marital status.

5. The Falr Credit Billing Act of 1974, setting up a procedure for resolution of

disputes between open-=end charge account granters and customers; and making it
possible for a holder of a 3-party credit card (like Bank Americard or Master

Charge) to assert merchandise defenses against the issuer of the card.
6. The Equal Credit Opportunity Act amendments of 1976, forbidding discrimination

in the granting of credit on grounds of race, color, religion, age, or receipt
of public assistance.
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iministrative regulations Implementing the CCPA are. found™in.Regulation B of ithe" e
. Reserve: Hoard, conceming equal - credit opportuwdty, end Regilation Z of said aild

concerning other aspects of the CCPA. Regulation B 4s found dn Title 12 .of the the
" Federal Regulations: (CFR), Sectlon 202, . Regulation £ 4s found at.12:CFR 226, 20,

e Federal Trade Conmlssion Improvement Act glves the FIC the authority to pros ro-
+ substaritive trade regulaticn rudes having the force of dww. 'Pursuant to the .-
Yy wvested: in the FIC by this statute, the Commission has ) proamugated two trade e
don rules of importance. These 'are: - -

der the new legislation, there's no doubt that the FIg has' the authority . toy o -
ate a complete Federal —consumer credit code through these 'mdistantive trmde yew o
n rdes. . The two miles now in-effect are only +the beglnmng. ne.

St 'of: the Texas deaw In:this area ds-found dnm the Cansumer: Credit-Code (Texas - yas
Civil Statutes See. 5069, or’ R0S-5069. ) Some 4s found dn.the Business and -
e -Cﬂﬁb- ‘B&CG)' \&CC )

detalled. deserintian of a1l of the’ law inuthis area mould: f111 & Emall bocky o)
re, I'm presenting the material in outline form only ; covering the law: of.the” he
onsumer transaction form pre-contract advertising to efforts to colleet Ghe dew do-
t account short of “fiding suit. Sults and Judgments will bel covered dn:@ dater atep
.cThe outlime followsLl ows.

2. That aspecified Gown-payment, 48 reguired. in commeetiion with a Specifiic eXe ex-
tenslomof eredit, inless the: creditoriusually =ng customardly: arranges npes
MWPgm,ﬁlm amounts.u (CCPA 'JQB‘) 142) .

The advertiser of: conSumer: credit siist mot specifiiaally advertise-any: one term Lerm
of his’ dreditrplan ynkess he advertises ald rellevant: termss~thusjall specifieiMe
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terms must be advertised, or none of them at all, (CCPA 143,14%)

Whenever an ad contalns a rate of {inance charge, it must be stated as an an-

nual rate of finance charge, computed in accordance with Federal Reserve Board
regulations, (CCPA 144)

Any ad promoting the extension of consumer credit payable in more than 4 in-
stallments when no finance charge is included in the transaction mist state,
"THE COST OF CREDIT IS INCLUDED IN THE PRICE QUETED FOR THE GOODS AND SERVICES.,"

(Public Law (PL) 93=495 401)

No credit card may be lssued except in response to a request or application for one,
except renewals or substitutions for already issued and accepted cards., (CCPA 132)

The credit application

Ae

=

B

A creditor may not ask a female credit applicant about:
l, Birth control methods,

2., Child-bearing plans., (12 CFR 202.5 (h))

A creditor may not demand that an applicant disclose allmony, child support, or
maintenance income—but the applicant may disclose this if she intends to rely
uwon 1t to justifv the grant of credit. (12 CFR 202.5 (d))

In Texas and other commmity property states, it's permissable for a creditor
to ask about marital status and the name of the applicant's spouse—but, nors
mally, this is not permissable in non-commmnity-property states. (12 CFR 202.7)
decision to grant or not grant the credit applied for.,

Credit may not be denled upon the forbidden grounds of sex, marital status,
race, color, religion, national origin, age, or receipt of public assistance.

The following must not be taken into account in decliding whether or not to
grant:

1. Sex, marital status, childbearing plans., (12 CFR 202.5 (e))

2. Whether o)r not applicant has a telephone listed in his or her name. (12 CFR
202.5 (g)

The following may be taken into account in evaluation:
1., Whether or not applicant's residence has a telephone.
2. Age of applicant.

3. Prospects for continuity of applicant's income. (Usable in alimony and
public assistance cases.)
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D. The creditworthiness of the individual applicant must be taken into accounte-
creditworthiness of a wife must not be judged solely by the creditworthiness of

her husband, (12 CFR 202.5 (Jj))
V. In case the credit application is denled, the applicant must be notified of the
denial within 30 days, providing detailed reassons for the denial, (PL 94-239)
VI. Factors to be taken into acoount in drafting the consumer credit contract.
A. Advisabllity of having the spomse of the applicant sign the contract.

1. If the married applicant will meke payments out of his or her eamings, the
payments will be made with commnity property.

2. If payments on purchased goods are made with community property, the goods
will be commmity property.

3. The debt and the preperty will be considered to be under the control of the
contracting party only, unless the property is considered to be a necessity
(Food, clothing, or shelter,)

4, Thus, unless the contract invélves a necessity, a husband will not be liable
upon his wife's contract, and vice-versa.

5. In short, unless the contract inwolves necessities, the signatures of both
will be required in order to render both spouses liable upon the contract.
(Texas Famlly Code 5.01,, 5.22, 5.61)

B, Statements of rescission rights are required when:

1. The contract invelves the grant by the debtor to the creditor of a
second lien upon his residence. (CCPA 125)

2. The contract is solicited by a door-to-door salesman and is signed somewhere
other than at the seller's ordinary place of business. (16 CFR 429)

3. In both cases, the buyer is given three business days after the signing of
the contract to rescind—the contract must contain a conspicuous notifi-

cation to buyer of that fact.
C. If the seller desires to have the right to repossess the goods belng sold 1f the

buyer becomes delinquent in his payments, the contract must spell this out.
There 1s no right to repossess without a written security agreement, (B&CC 9-2073)

D. Required disclosure of credit terms.
1. Must be made to consumer before he opens an open-end credit plan (revolving

charge account, for instance) or before he signs a purchase contract.
(CCPA 126, 127)
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10,

The 1tems to be disclosed are too numerous to mention in detail in this

outline. The major such items are the finance charge and the annual rete
of finance charge.

The finance charge consists of the interest or time-price differential plus

service or carrying m loan or finder's fee, investigation or credit
report fee, and the like

The following sorts of charges must be disclosed, but are not includable in
the finance charge: Taxes, record search fees, licemefeea and the like,

Credlt life, accident, or health insurance premiums must be included in the

finance charge 1f the creditor requires that the debtor purchase the insur-
ance,

[iabllity or property damage (such as auto collision) insurance premiuns
must be included in the finance charge unless the creditor furmishes the
debtor a statement in writing disclosing the cost of the insurance if pur-
chases through him and disclosing that debtor has the right to purchase the
insurance from any insurer he choosies,

The ammual percentage rate of finance charge is to be determined in accord-
ance with Federal Reserve Board regulations, either from Federal Reserve
IE'-oard tablgs 1;1‘ by the use of arithmetlical formulae approved by the Board.
12 CFR 226.5

With respect to closed-end consumer transactions, other required disclosures
Include the cash price of the goods or services purchased, trade-in allow-
ance 1f any, amount of down-payment if any, amount to be financed, amount of
each scheduled payment, the due date of each payment, the mumber of payments,
and the like,

Other required closed-end transaction disclosures include late-payment pen-
altles, the nature of security interests retained by the seller, penalties
for pre-payment, and method of computing interest rebates due to pre-payment.

The creditor must disclose the following to a debtor upon the opening of an
open-end credit account: The conditions under which a finance charge will
be Irposed, the duraticn of the interest-free "free ride" period on new
purchases, the method of deptermining the balance. upon which a finance charge
will be levied, the conditions under which late-payment charges and the like
will be Imposed, and the minimm periodic payment required, and the ammual
percentage rate of finance charge.

The open-end account creditor must furnish the debtor periodic statements in
which the following must be disclosed: Balance in the account at the begin-
ning of the billing cycle, itemized listing of debits to the account (debtor
purchases), payments and other credits to the account during the billing cy-
cle, finance charge debited to the account, annual percentage rate of the
finance charge, balance upon which finance charge was computed, statement
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of how this balance was itself computed, and ending balance in the account.

E. Insurance

1. Creditor may require debtor to purchase credit life, accident, and/or health
insurance—but the amount of insurance required may not exceed the amount of
the debt owéd. Debtor must be gilven a choice of insurers from which to
purchase the insurance, and he must be given the option of assigning insur-
ance policies he already owns to the creditor to glve creditor the desired
insurance protection., (RCS 5069-3.18, 4.02, €.08, 7,06)

2. Creditor may require purchase of property-damage and 1iability insurance

where appropriate, but must again give debbor the privilege of choosing his
own insurer,

F., Interest rates.

1. The maximm interest chargeable on open-end charge acoounts 1s 1 1/2% per
month on the first $500; 1% per month on any excess. (RCS 5069 Chap. 6‘;&

2. Maximum chargeable on small loans (of $2500 or less) is 18% on the first
$300 and 8% on all amounts of over $300. (This being per annum, of course.)
(RCS 5069 Chap. 3)

3, Maximum chargesble on closed-end purchases of poods or services 1s:
a. 12% per amum of the first $5000 of amount financed;
b. 10% per annum ori the second such $500;
c. 8% per annum on the rest. (RCS 5069 Chap. 6)
4, Maximum chargeable on motor vehicle loans is:
a. On new cars—7.5% per annum;
b, Used cars 2 years old or less—10% per annum;
c. Used cars between 2 and 4 years old—12,5% per annum;

d. Used cars over 4 years old 15% per annum, unless amount financed 1s less
than $300-~then 18% per annum. (RCS 5069 Chap. 7)

5. Delinquency charges may not be levied on overdue payments untll the payments
are at least 9 days 1n arrears.

G. Tt's unlawful for a Texas lender to require as a condition of lending or selling

on credit that the debbor execute a wage assignment in his favor.
(RCS 5069-3.20, 4.04, T.06)
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VI1I.

{I11.

H.

Since the creditor in a consumer transaction has vastly superior bargsining
power over debtors, the creditor must be wary of lmposing extremely one-sided

bargains upon his customers. Such bargains may be declared unconscionable and
unenforceable by the courts. Unconsclonable practices have been held to include:

1. Imposing cross-collateral agreements on debtors, under which the creditor
demands a security interest in goods already bought and pald for by debtor

inorder to secure payment of the purchase price of new goods,
2. Charging excessively high prices for goods.

3. Clauses in contracts in which debtor agrees that any litigation over the con-
tract will be brought in a distant and inconvenient locality. (B&CC 2-302)

Legitamacy of granting discounts to those who purchase goods for cash rather than
charging them to credit card accounts.

A.

B.

No creditor is obligated to grant cash customers such a discount.

No credit eard issuer may by contract forbid a merchant who honors his
card to grant such a discount if he desires. (CCPA 167)

Assignment of consumer contracts, promlssory notes, and the like,

A,

B,

C.

Nothing in the law forbids a seller or lender to make such asslgnments.

The assignee of such an assigmment now has only the right to collect from the
debtor that the assignor had. In other words, any defense to payment the debtor

has which would be good against the assignor 1s also good against the assignee.

Ir short, there's no longer any advantage in being a holder in due course of
consumer negotiable notes and the like., (16 CFR 433)

It should be noted that the holder-in-due-course doctrine still applies in all
rigor with respect to consumer checks.

Defenses to liabllity of credit card holders

A.

For unauthorized use of a card., (CCPA 133)
1. Maximum liability of card holder in such a case is $50.

2. Cardholder may escape liability for this $50 if he has informed issuer of the
the loss of, theft of, or whatever of his card before unauthorized changes
are made to his account.

3, Cardholder won't be held liable even in absence of informing cardholder of
loss if: (CCPA 170)

a. He's never "accepted" (used) the card, or
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b. Issuer hasn't informed holder of the potential $50 liability, or

¢. Issuer hasn't provided cardholder with self-addressed notification form
to use in Informing lasuer of loss or theft, or

d. Card has on it no means of identifying the holder, such as a photo, sig-
nature, or thumbprint. (CCPA 133)

B, Arising out of a purchase transaction.

l. The credit card holder may use defenses to payment he wuilld have had against
a merchant against a credit card issuer if:

a. He's made a good=faith effort to settle his dispute with the seller
merchant, and

t. The merchant seller 1s a subsldlary of the issuer or a franchisee of the
issuer, or

c. The disputed transaction invelves more than $50 and the cardholder re-
sides 1n the same state as the merchant seller, or

d. The disputed transaction imvolves more than $50, and the cardholder
resides within 100 miles of the merchant seller, or

e. 1he issuer included seller's pramotional literature in his billing
‘mailm@ and urged cardholder to buy seller's products with the card.
CCPA 170)

2. Cardholder may refuse to pay only the debit balance outstanding in his ac-
count when his dispute first arose with the merchant-seller.

3. A bank credit card issuer may not offset a debtor's debit balance in the
credit card account against debtor's credit balance in a checking or savings
account in said bank. (CCPA 169)

4, The merchant who honors a third-party credit card should be aware that the
card issuer may charge back cash advances made to sald merchant by purchase
of sales drafts and the like from credit card sales if the issuer can't col-
lect the account from the cardholder—unless some type of issuer negligence
caused the difficulty.

X. Billing cycle requirement—when an open—end credit aecount provides that the debtor
is entitled to a finance-charge free "free ride" if he pays for a purchase within
so many days of the end of a billing cycle, the creditor rust mail his bills at least
14 days before the "free ride" deadline. NOTE that provision of a "free ride" is
not required, (CCPA 163)
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XI. Billing error procedure in open-end credit account billing disputes.

A. Disclosures of consumer rights requlred,

l. Each billing statement must contain an address to which debtor is directed
to send billing ingquiries.

2. At least once every 6 months, creditor must send his customers a statement
r.()f)tl':eir rights under the Falr Credit Billing Act. (CGCPA 127, 12 CFR 226.7
a) (9))

B. A "billing error" is defined as:
l. An extension of credit not made to the camlaining debtoi', or
2. An Incorrect statement of the amount of credit granted, or

3. Credit extensions for which customer requests documentation or verification,
or

4, Credit extensions for undelivered or unaccepted poods or services, or

5. An incorrect recording of a dehit or credit to the customer's account, or
6. Clerical or computational errors on the bill, (CCPA 161)

7. NOIE that a dispute between a merchant seller and a debtor about the quadity
- of goods or services 1s NOT considered to be a billing error.

C. Debtor must inform the creditor of the alleged error. This must be in writing,
recelved by the credlitor, contain debtor's name and account number, describe the
alleged error, and explain why debtor believes that the error exists. (CCPA 161)

D. The statement of error may be written on creditor's billing stub, UNLESS creditor
nas informed its customers that biliing stubs may not be used for this purpose.

E. Within 30 days of receipt of such notice of error, creditor must elther acknow-
ledge receipt of the notice (in which case creditor then has two billing cycles

more to decide what to do about it) or inform debtor as to its action on the
notice.

F. Until the credltor has taken definitive action upon the notice, 1t may not:
1. Report debtor's account to any credit bureau or the like as delinquent, or
2. Take any steps to compel debtor to pay the disputed amount, or
3. Deny debtor the further use of the account—unless the disputed amount plus

the ondisputed balance equal or exceed the debtor's debt 1limlt for the -
account.
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G. Creditor's definitive response to the inquiry may take one of two forms:

1. "You're right!"—creditor acknowledges error and makes necessary COI'-
rections—if correction isn't the same as that asked for by debtor, creditor
must explain and document the discrepancy.

2. ™You'te wrong!"-—creditor denies debtor's claim. In such case, creditor
must document its decision that the debtor 1s wrong.

H., Debtor doesn't, of course, have to accept the "You're wrong” response and pay
up, If debtor still insists creditor was wrong, creditor may not report the
disputed amount as delinquent to a credit bureau without also telling the bureau

about the dispute. However, creditor can compel, or try to compel, debtor to
pay up. |

XII. Collection of delinquent accounts.
A. Repossession of merehandlse,

1. REMEMBER that this can not be done unless debtor has signed a written secur-
1ty agreement authorizing the use of the repossession remedy.

2, "“Self-help" repossession--that is, repossession by the creditor or his
agents, is possible only when this can be done wlthout breaching the peace—
breaking into a building or the like. (B&CC 9-503)

3. When self-help repossession without breach of the peace is impossible (be-
cause the item to be repossessed 1s a TV set imside debtor's resldence, and

debtor refuses to surrender possession of it, for instance), the only way to
repossess is to obtain a writ of sequestration from a court of proper
jurdisdiction, No Texas court may issue writs of sequestration before debtor
is given the opportunity to ask for a hearing to contest the legitimacy of
the repossession.

4, If the repossessed goods are 60% or more paid for, creditor must sell the
goods in a commercially reasonable manner at either a private or public
sale and credit the proceeds of the sale to:

a. Expenses of repossession and resale
b. The balance owed on the repossessed item by debtor.

¢. The debtor—~that is, if the proceeds of the sale exceed the expenses of _
repossession and resale plus the balance owed by debtor on the goods, the |
surplus must be refunded to debtor. (B&CC 9-504, 505)

5. If the goods are less than 60% pald for, creditor has an additional option—
he may keep the goods and call debtér's account even. (B&CC 9-505 (2))
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6. Debtor must be informed of creditor's intentions with respect to disposal,
including the time and place of any public sale. (B&CC 9-504)

7. Debtor msy redeem his goods any time before sale by paying the balance due
on the goods plus expenses of repossession.

8. If proceeds of the sale don't pay off the debtor's account, debtor is still
liable to crediteor for the deficimncy. (B&CC 9-504)

B. Collection methods short of sult

l. It's unlawful to attempt to force debtor to pay up by threats or coercion,
EXCEPT that it's legitimate to threaten to sue, or th have debtor arrested
if he's committed a criminal offense in connection with incurring the debt,
or to repossess merchandise i1f debtor has signed a proper securlty agree-
ment. Of course, threats of violence, unfuaunded threats of criminal prose-

cution, threats of defamation of character, and the like are unlawful.
(RCS 5069-11.02)

2. Harrassment and abuse of the debtor in the collectlion effort i1s unlawful,

such as use of obscene language, maklng repeated telephone calls, and the
like. (RCS 5069-11.03)

3. Use of unfair and unconscionasble collection methods is unlawful, such as

extorting charges not spelled out and authorized in the original contract
between debtor and creditor. (RCS 5069-11.04)

4., Use of fraudulent, deceptive, or misleading representations in debt col-
lection efforts is unlawful, such as representations that the debt collec-
tor 1s affiliated with a government, or use of decuments which purport to
be court documents, or representing that the collector 1s an attomey when
he really is not, or the like., (RCS 5069-11,05)

5. It's unlawful for the collector to represent himself to be a credit bureau
when he really is not. (RCS 5069-11,06)
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SMALL BUSINESS INSTITUTE UP=-DATE

Janelle C., Ashley, Ph.D,

Director of the Small Business Institute
and

Professor of Management

"The study completed for me by the students in the Small Business TInstitute (SBT)
program would have cost me hundreds of dollars if I had had it done by professionals,
As 1t was, they did a first-rate job and it cost me only my time.” Comments like these
from satidfied SBI clients point to the continuing successful partnership between .
S.F.A.S.U, &l The Small Business Administration in the immovative Small Business Insti-
Lu% endeavor, SFA students have worked with 172 cllents since entering the program in
1973.

The SBI program is a cooperative venture between the Small Business Administration
(SBA) and selected schools of business throughout the U,S, It was initiated during the
Fall, 1972, and has achieved excellent results during 1ts brief history. The SBI ap-
proach relies upon students of schools of business to fumish management assistance to
the small business community. At SFASU, senlor and graduate students, working under the
guldance of & qualified school of business faculty mermber, act as eonsultants for
selected small business clients. Both SBA loan holders and non-loan holders are eligible
for participation. S8tudents who participate in the SBI program earn some type of aca-
demlc credit for the time spent counseling the business.

The majoritv of the SBI clients served by SFASU students are within a 30-mile radi-
us of Nacogdoches. Student counselors travel frequently to Lufkin, San Augustine, Center,
Alto, and Huntington. A new, most interesting, and slightly more distant assignment
came @uring the Spring semester when one team worked with a marina operator on Sam Ray-
burn Reservolr.,

Though the majority of businesses served by the SBI program are of the retall var-
iety, student teams have worked with several wholesale operations and manufacturing firms.
Representative of the types of businesses served are auto parts, grocery, fumilture,
sporting goods, hardware, lumber and flower shops, Also tire/service stations, alr
conditioning sales and service, office machine sales and service, radio and electronics,
auto dealerships, machine shop, plus shoes and clothing outlets. Students have also
worked with a mmicipal hospital, an export business, and several different franchise
operations.

: The types of problems encountered by SBI teams continue to vary as much as the
variety of clients served. Record keeping and accounting problems still occupy the top
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slot with marketing-related projects following in frequency. Student teams have set
up complete accounting systems, devised credit procedures complete with collection

letters, and implemented systems for aging accounts receivable, They have conducted
feasibility and market research studies, designed advertisling campalgns, and set up
inventory control systems. The comprehensive menagement audit forymat has proved to be
quite beneficial for those businesses which desired SBI consultation but had no speci-
fic area in mind for analysis.

SFASU received notice just recently that its submission has won the Dallas District
award for the Most Outstanding SBI Case of the Year Award, The case will now mowe to
campetition at the regional level, After winning both District and Reglonal awards in
1975, the SPA entry was cited at the National level as one of the nineteen outstanding
cases in the natiom,

All indications point to a continued expansion of the SBI progrem at SFA. And an
added possibility would be the designation of SFASU as a Unlversity Business Develop-
ment Center. The UBDC concept, now in the pilot project stage at eight Universities
across the nation, has been described as a partnership for growth between the acedemic,
governmental, and business commnitiss. The scope is broader than that of the SBI pro-
gram, Envistoned is a scope which reaches into all academlc disciplines with specific
expertise beneficial to small business, such as engineering, law journalism and commmni-
cation, education, the sciences, and even medicine. In other words, the UBDC would
provide a comprehensive program for the expansion of existing businesses and the estab-
lishment of new enterprises., The SBI program would continue to functlon as it does now,
but students would also be encouraged to conduct feasibility studies, product evaluation
and development, and plans for business development, Deslgnation of SFASU as a UBDC
would mean access to cooperative programs now funded in part by other govermmental or

private agencles.
Anyone interested in learning more about the SBI progrem should write or call:

Dr, Janelle C. Ashley, Director
Small Buslness Institute

P.0., Box 9070; SFA Station
Nacogdoches, Texas 75962

Telephone: 713/569-3102
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JOHN STUART MILL ON THE GENERAL PRINCIPLES TAXATION [OF INCOME ]

"I am as desirous as any one, that means should be taken to diminish...inequalities
but not so as to relieve the prodfigal at the expense of the prudent. To tax the larger

incomes at a higher percentage than the smaller, is...to impose a penalty on people for
having worked harder,..than [others] ."

Source: John Stuart Mill, Principles of Politlcal Ec rev, ed,, vol, II,
New York: The Colonial Press, 1899, pp. 3le-13.

Alfred Marshall on Value and Utllity

", ..the price which a person pays for a thing can never exceed, and seldom comes
up to that which he would be willing to pay rather than go without it: so that the
satisfaction which he gets from its purchase generally exceeds that which he gives up
in paying away its price; and he thus derives [ram the purchase a surplus of satisfac-
tion, The excess of the price which he would be willing to pay rather than go without
the thing, over that which he actually does pay, 1s the econamic measure of this sur-
plus satisfaction. It may be called consumer's surplus,”

Alfred Marshall, Principles of Econcmics, 8th ed,, 1920 (New York: The Macmillan
Company, 1948), p. 124,

2 8 8§ B " 9. =

Kevnesian economic policies, when implemented by naive politiclans in a democratic
society create excessive government spending, budget deficits, and inflation.

This, in tum, over time, leads to below normal economic growth and a call for even
more govermment spending, larger budget deflclits, and the implementation of economic
planning and controls, and a concamitant loss of economlc and pollitical freedom.

A vicious circle if there ever was one,
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DEEP EAST TEXAS DATA
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TABLE DET-]

VALUE OF URBAN BUILDING PERMITS FOR SIXTEEN COUNTIES IN DEEP EAST TEXAS:
BY COUNTY SEAT AND LARGEST CITY

(In dollars, except as noted)

County Seat Per Gent Change From
and Dec. Nov, c.

Largest City 1976 1976 1975

Anderson

Palestine 313,200 60 324
Angelina

Lufidn 481,035 =82 -20
Sherckee

Rusk nil na na

Jacksonvlille 24,500 -89 -T3
Houston

Crockett 95,500 na na
Jasper

Jasper 19,215 ~26 na
Nacogdoches

Nacogdoches 498,050 -3 24
Newton

Newton na na na
Panola

Carthage 103,000 145 =31
Polk

Livingston 41,870 na na

Source: Bureau of Business Research, The University of Texas at Austin, Bullding
Construction in Texas Gj‘ebmary, 1977, pp. 10-21, and Texas Business Review,
February, 1977, pp. H0=47,

NaNot available,
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TABLE DET-1 (continued)

County Seat - | Per Cent From
and Dec, Rov, Dec.

Largest Clty 1976 1976 1975
Rusk

Henderson 1,001,150 20 249
Sabine

Hemphill na na na

Pineland na na na
San Augustine

San Augustine 100,600 na na
San Jacinto

Coldspring na na na

Shepherd na na na
Shelby

Center 115,000 na na
Trinity

Groveton na na na

Trinity 26,880 na na
Tyler

Woodville na na na

See source and footnotes at the beginning of the table,
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TABLE DET-2

BANK DEBITS FOR SIXTERN COUNTIES IN [EEP EAST TEXAS:
BY COUNTY SEAT AND LARGEST CITY

(In thousands of dollars, except as noted)
M

County Seat ..l Percent of Cl_g_ng From

and e Ve ®
Largest City 1976 1976 1975

Anderson

Palestine 51,137 16 v
Angelina

Tafidn na na na
Cherokee

Rusk B na na

Jacksonville 45,851 % 15
Houston

Crockett na na na
Jasper

Jasper 32,434 -5 =2
Nacogdoches

Nacogdoches na na na
Newton

Newton na na na
Panola

Carthsge 9,642 3 9
Polk

Livingston na na na

Source: DBureau of Business Research, The University of Texas at Austin, Texas Business
ml FEDNBI'Y: 1977’ w. uo-lIT-

NaNot Avallable,
#%¥Absolute change is less than one-half of one per cent,
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TABLE DET-2 (continued)

County Seat Per Cent Cr Praom
Dec. Nov Dec

and . .
Largest City 1976 1976 1975
Rusk
Henderson 74,238 18 29
Sabine -
Hemphill na na
Pineland na, na na
San Augustine
San Augustine na. na na
San Jaclinto
Coldspring na na na
Sh@hﬁ!ﬂ na na na
Shelby
Center na na na
Trinity
Grovetan na na na
Trinity na na na
Tyler
Woodvllle na na na

See source and footnotes at the begimning of the table.
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TABLE DET=3

LABOR FORCE AND EMPLOYMENT ESTIMATES FOR SIXTEEN COUNTIES IN DEEP EAST TEXAS®

(In persons)
Decs Dec. ¢
1 19 1 J
Labor oy~ Labor loye I.abor'z-hlploy- Lahor'ﬂ%mploy-

County Force ment Force ment Force ment Force ment
Anderson 11,033 10,256 10,868 10,113 11,221 10,412 11,038 10,279
Angelina 22,306 21,274 21,591 20,662 22,413 21,320 21,630 20,609
Cherokee 14,101 13,438 14,063 13,276 14,174 13,458 13,557 12,798
Houston 6,891 6,620 6,419 6,117 6,787 6,515  £,30% €,070
Jasper 10,197 9,458 9,809 9,335 10,162 9,509 = 9,883 9,228
Nacogfoches 16,057 15,646 15,803 15,284 16,052 15,646 15,554 14,851
Newton 3,726 3,502 3,694 3,447 3,771 3,519 3,721 3,435
Panola 7.045 6,640 6,808 6,424 6,996 6,620 | 6,758 6,826
Polk 6,002 5,661 5,803 5,462 6,041 5,632 £,32€ 5,517
Rusk 16,425 15,645 16,209 15,327 16,465 15,691 15,946 15,037
Sabine 2,425 2,217 2,66 2,187 2,487 2,261 2,470 2,224
San Augustine 2,581 2,366 2.6090 :.2,3207 2,532 2,349 2.528 | «2. 383
San Jacinto 2,217 2.080 - 2,126 1,989 - 2,256 2. 2,189 2,049
Shelby 8,042 7,620 7,812 7,330 8,179 T, 7335680 1,722 00al,e09
Trinity 2.813 2,713 2,719 2,619 2,837 2,725 2,472 2,371
dyler 4,999 4,700 4,734 4,500 5,058 4,794 4,794 4,530

e ——————————————————————————————

Sources: Texas Employment Commission, "Special Monthly Labor Market Information—Annual,"
n.d., various pages, and U. S. Department of Labor, Pureau of Iabor Statisties,
Reglon Six, "Historical Report on Labor Force and Employment: Texas "' Febru-
ary 17, 1977, n. pp.

New benchmark year:

19763 data not comparable to those in reports previously
pub lished,
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TABLE DET-4

UNEMPLOYMENT ESTIMATES FOR SIXTEEN COUNTIES IN DEEP EAST TEXAS®

(In persons, except as noted)
Dec Dec.

1976 1975 1976 197
Unemploy— Unemploy- Unemploy- Unemploy- Unemploy- Unemploy- Unemploy- Unemploy-
County ment ment Rate ment ment Rate ment ment Rate ment ment Rate
Anderson 77 7.0 755 6.9 809 7.2 759 6.9
Angelina 1,032 4,6 929 4,3 1,093 4,9 1,021 4.7
Cherokee 663 4,7 787 5.6 720 el 759 5.6
Houston 271 3.9 302 4.7 272 4.0 315 4.9
Jasper 739 7.2 564 5T 653 6.4 655 6.6
Nacogdoches 411 2.6 519 3.3 501 , 9 703 4.5
IVEW LOI ceh 0.0 247 0T 252 0.7 200 Lol
Panola 405 ST 364 50 376 54 332 4.9
Polk 341 Sel 341 5.9 359 59 309 De3
Rusk 780 4.7 882 5.4 T74 4,7 909 5.7
Sabine 208 8.6 279 11:3 226 9,1 246 10,0
San Augustine 215 8.3 118 15 18 1.2 195 17
San Jacinto 128 5.8 137 6.4 1 5.6 140 6.4
Shelby 432 5.4 481 6.2 ha6 55 463 6.0
Trinity 100 3.6 100 3.7 112 3.9 101 4.1
Tvler 299 5.0 234 u.9 26U 5.2 261 5.5
___—____—_—————_—_—'—_———_—__—___.-_——’
Sources: Texas Fmployment Commission, "Speclal Monthly Labor Market Information—Annual,"
n.d., various pages, and U, S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics,
Reglon Six, "Historieal Report on Labor Force and Employment: Texas," Feb-
ruary 17, 1977, n. pp.
New benchmark year: 1976, data not comparable to those in reports previously
published.
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TABLE DET=5

RETAIL FOOD PRICE INDEX FOR HOUSTON: JANUARY, 19772

(1967 = 100)

Index Percent Cl_n;n% to Janm from:
Jml L] L ml
Category 1977 1976 1976 1976
ALL ITEMS 183.6 — 0.9 6.6
an 190-7 1.2 D.ll 2-3
Food at home 184,8 1.5 0.2 0.6
Cereal and bakery products LT X 0.9 1.4 -3.3
Meats, poultry, and fish 179.2 1.4 -3.1 6.7
Dairy products 181.7 -0,2 ~1.8 1.6
Frults and vegetables 189.4 2.8 1.9 8.5
Other food at home 196.1 > M | 4.0 7.8
Food away from home 211.5 0.3 1o 8.0

Source: Bureau of Labor Statistic, Reglon Six, "Consumer Prices: January, 1977",
February 18, 1977, p.3.

dJsed as a proxy for the cost of food in Deep East Texas.
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TABLE DET-6

BUSINESS LOANS APPROVED UNDER ALL PROGRAMS,
EXCEPT DISASTER, BY THE U,S. SMALL BUSINESS
ADMINISTRATION FOR SIXTEEN COUNTIES IN

DEEP EAST TEXAS, BY COUNTY SEAT AND
LARGEST CITY: FISCAL YEAR 1975

(In thousands of dollars, except as noted)

W

County Seat
and

Largest City Number Total Highest Lowest
Y e — e S AN
TOTALP 57 4,836 4T 5
Anderson

Palestine nil e — ——
Angelina

wafikdn 19 1,404 355 S
Cherokee

Rusk nil ——e— e -

Jacksonville 8 1,106 500 8
Houston

Crockett 2 165 100 65
Jasper

Jasper 2 90 60 30
Nacogdoches

Nacogdoches 5 761 350 30
Newton

Newton nil r——— — —en
Panola

Carthage : ! 40 — -

Source: U.S. Small Business Administration, Fiscal Year 1975 Report (Washington, D.. C.:

Government Printing Office, 1975), various pages.

8Rounded to the nearest $100. Calculated by the SFA B
BCalculated by the SFA BEER.

Note: This table has not been updated, as volume two of the latest SBA report

is not yet available.
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Average

84.8

139

138.3
82.5
45.0

152.2

40.0

a
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TABLE DET-6 (continued)

County Seat
and
Largest City Number Total Highest Lowest Average
Polk
[ivingston 2 255 95 35 63.8
Rusk
Henderson 8 407 139 15 50.9
sabline
Hemphill 1 225 — - 225.0
Pineland nil PR — —-—
San Augustine _
San Augustine 3 175 115 30 58.3
oan Jacinto
Coldspring nil . e - i
Shepherd nil . — e e
ohelby
Center 3 168 75 28 56.0
Trinity
Groveton 1 4o — — 40,0
Trinity nil v —— e = em
Tyler
Woodville nil e e e e
See source and footnote at the beginning of the table,
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TABLE T-1

SFLECTED INDICATORS OF TEXAS BUSINESS ACTIVITY

(Seasonally adjusted, 1967 = 100)

Per cent Cl__':_a?
ear=-to=-

Dec. Date
Year-to=- 1976 Average
Date from 1976
Dec. Nov. Average Nov. from
Index 1976 1976 1976 1976 1975
Business Activity 246.9 240,3 228, 3 3 17
Estimated Personal
Income 271.9° 265,9° 254 .9 2 12
Bank Debits 461,14 445,5 4§17.2 Y 22
Total Electric
Power Use 204, 4P 185,6° 186.7 10 14
Total Industrial
Production 133.1° 131,0P 130.3 . I
Urban Bullding
Permits Issued olyg, 8P 2ly1,9° 233,14 3 ol
Total Nonfarm
Employment 140,8P 140,7P 139.2 b 3

w

Source: Bureau of Business Research, The University of Texas at Austin, Texas Business
Review, February, 1977, p. 22.

PPreliminary.
##Change 1s less than one-half of one per cent,
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TABLE T-2

EMPLOYMENT ESTIMATES FOR TEXAS

(In persons, except as noted)

Dec, Dec,

Item 1976 1975 1976 1975
Labor Force 5,593,363 5,396,792 55535,000 5,280,000
Employed 5,298,457 5,093,433 5,217,000 4,986,000
Unemployed 294,905 303,359 318,000 . 294,000

Unemployment Rate 538 5.6% 5.T% 5.6%

Sources: Texas Employment Commlssion, "Speclal Monthly Labor Market Information-Annual,"
n.d., p.l, and U, S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics, Reglon
.iix, "Historical Report on Labor Force and Fmployment: Texas," February 17,
9T’y n. p.

: ew benchmark year: 1976; data not comparable to those in reports previously
published,

TABLE T=3

PERSONAL INCOME IN TEXAS AND THE UNITED STATES: DECEMBER, 1976

(In m1lions of dollars, except as noted)

Dec. Dec, Per Cent

Entity 1976 1975 Change
Texas 6, 80P 6,093 9.0
The United States 120,985P 110,707 9.3

Source: Business Week, March 21, 1977, p. 174,
pPr\eliminary.
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UNITED STATES DOMESTIC AND INTERNATTIONAL DATA
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TABLE USD=-1

AGGREGATE DEMAND AND SUPPLY

(In billions of dollars)

Ttem 1976F 1975 1974
Gross Natlional Product
in Current Dollars 1,692,4 1,516.3 1,413.2

Gross National Product
in Constant (1972) Dollars 1,265,0 1,191,7 1,214.0

Source: The Federal Reserve Board of Governors, Federal Reserve Bulletin, February, 1977,

p. Ab2,

PPreliminary
TABLE USD=2

INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTION
(Monthly data seascnally adjusted, 1967 = 100)
Jan.
Ttem 1977€ 1976% 1975 1974
Federal Reserve Board
Tndex of Industrial Preductlon 131.5 129.8 117.8 129.3

Source: The Federal Reserve Board of Governors, Federal Reserve Bulletin, February, 1977,
p. A46, |

®Estimated.
PPreliminary.
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TABLE USDw3

MONETARY AGGREGATES

(Seasonally adjusted, in billions of dollars)

R . - i - T  ~————

Coe C,
Item 1976 1975 1974
Money Stock (Mp)a 311.9 294 .8 283.1
Money Stock (mg)b 739.6 664, 3 612,
Monetary Base €,d 115.7 108.5 104, 4

®Demand deposits, plus currency and coin in circulation.

- bﬂl plus savings and time deposits in cammercisl banks other than negotiable
Cls of $13C;000 and larger,

“Total reserves of member banks plus currency and coin in circulation,

Yalculated by the SFA BEER.

TABLE USDwY4
STOCK MARKETS
Jan,
Item 1977 1976 1975 1974
New York Stock Exchange
Index (Dec. 31, 1965 = 50) 56.28 54.45 45,73 43,84
Average Daily Volume
(Thousands of shares) 23,562 21,189 18,568 13,883
American Stock Ex
Index (Aug. 31, 1973 = 100) 111,04 101.63 83.15 79.97
Average Daily Volume
(Thousands of shares) 3,268 2,565 2,150 1,908
standard & Poor's Corp. Composite
Index of 500 Stocks (1941-43 = 10) 103,81 102,01 85.17 82.85

e et e o s Rt Seel)
Source: The Federal Reserve Board of Governors, Federal Reserve Bulletin, February, 1977,
p. A28, |
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TABLE USD=5

EMPLOYMENT

(In thousands of persons, except as noted)

Ttem 19778 1076 1976 1975 1974
Civilian Labor Force 95,516 95,960 9h, 773 92,613 91,011
Employed 88,558 88, k1 87,485 8l 783 85,935
Unemployed 6,958 7,517 7,288 7,830 5,076
Unemployment Rate T.3% 7.8% T.7% 8.5% 5.6%

Source: The E‘ederal Reserve Board of Governors, Federal Reserve Bulletin, February, 1977,
n. A4T,

a.‘E‘aea:at:nnaJ.ly adjusted.
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TABLE USD=6

PRICE INDICATORS

(1967 = 100)

Month
* and Present Previous n
Index Year Month Month 1976 1975 1974
Jan
Consumer Price Index 1977 175.3  174.3  170.5 1612 147.7
Jan,
Wholesale Price Index 1977 188.0 187.1 182.9 178-3 160.1

Sources: Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, Federal Reserve Bulletin,
Februarv, 1977, p. AlE, and Bureau of Labor Statisties, Reglon S1x, "Consumer
Prices: January, 1977," February 18, 1977, p. 2.

PPreliminary.
TABLE USD=7
PURCHASING POWER OF THE DOLLAR
(Values rounded to nearest cent)
Jan,
Index 1977 1976 1975 1974
Consumer Price Index (1967 = $1.00) $0.57 $0.59 $0,.62 $0,68

Calculated by the SFA BBER from Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, Feder-
al Reserve Bulletin, February, 1977, p. Al6, and Bureau of Labor Statistlcs, Reglon Six,
"Consumer Prices: January, 1977," February 18, 1977, p. 2.
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TABLE USD-8

INTEREST RATES AND YTELDS

(In per cent per annum)
et L TR e = = B S S

Month
and Present Previous
Item Year Month Month 1976 1975 1074
Federal Funds Rate Jan,, 1977 4,61 4,65 5.05 5.82 10,51
U. S. Treasury Bills (3 mos.) do 4,62 4,35 4,98 5.80 7.84
U. S. Government Bonds do €.68 6.39 6.78 6.98 6.99
Corporate Bonds do 8,41 8,47 9.01 9.57 9.03
Conventlional New Hames
Mortgages
Contract Rate Dec., 1976 8,87 8.83 8.76 8.75 8.71
Fees and Charges do 1,39 1,35 1,44 1.54 1,30

Sources: The Federal Reserve Board of Governors, Federal Reserve Bulletin, February,

1877, pp. A27 and AL0, and Economlc Indicators: February, 19/(, Prepared for
the Joint Economic Cmﬂttefmr_tmEWrs (1977), o. 3%

Note: Effective January 1, 1977, the statistical series on common stocks,
preferred stocks, commercial bank finance rates on new automobiles (36 mos.) and per-

sonal loans (12 mos.), along with several others, have been disc@ntinued and no longer
appear 1n the Federal Reserve Bulletin. Thus, they have been deleted from this table.
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TABRLE USI=-1

U. S, INTERNATIONAL TRANSACTIONS

(In mM1llions of dollars)

3rd Qtr, 2nd Qtr,

Item 1976 1976 1975 1974
Merchandise Exports 29,581 28,428 107,133 98,310
Merchandise Imports 32,614 29,771 Q8,150 103,679
Merchandise Trade Balance -3,033 -1,343 8,983 - 5,369
U. S. Direct

Investments Abroad (net) -1,245 - 202 - 6,307 - 153
Foreign Direct Investments
in the United States (net) 784 422 2,437 2,745

Source: The F‘ﬁdeml Reserve Board of Governmors, Federal Reserve Bulletin, February, 1977,
p' A5 .

TABLE USI=2
FOREIGN EXCHANGE RATES

(In dollars per unit of foreign exchange rounded to nearest cent or fraction thereof')

Jan, Dec.
Currency Unit 1977 1976 1976 1975 1974
British Pound 1.71 1.68 1.80 2422 2.34
Canadian Dollar 0.99 0.98 1.01 0.98 1,02
French 0,20 0,20 Bt 0.23 D23,
German Mark 0.42 0,42 0,40 0,41 0.39
Japanese Yenb 0,003 0.003 0,003 0,003 0.003
Mexican Peso 0.05 0.05 0.07 0.08 0.08
Swiss Franc 0.40 0,41 0.40 0.39 0,34

Source: The Federal Reserve Board of Govermors, Federal Reserve Bulletin, February,

1977, p. A68.
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WANTED!

1,000 GOOD FRIENDS
OF

THE BUREAU OF BUSINESS AND
ECONOMIC RESEARCH
TO MAKE
ON AN ANNUAL BASIS

CONTRIBUTIONS OF WHATEVER KIND
FOR THE PURPOSE OF |
ASSISTING US TO BECOME
LARGELY SELF-SUPPORTING
IN ORDER TO ACHIEVE OUR MANY
SERVICE OBJECTIVES.

PILEASE SEND YOUR CONTRIBUTIONS
T0:

FRTENDS OF THE SFA BBER
P, O, BOX 3009
STEPHEN F, AUSTIN STATE UNIVERSITY
NACOGDOCHES, TEXAS 75962
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______1Enclosed 1s my check for $2.00% for an annual subscription to The SFA Business
Review.

Name

Position

Company
Please send my subscription to:: haome office.

Address

City State Z1ip

¥ Add five per cent sales tax.

Y Please renew my subscription. -

] Please change my address as indicated above.
(Place address label below. )
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‘Bureau of Business and Economic
School of Buslness

P.0. Box 3009

Stephen F. Austin State University
Nacogdoches, Texas 75962 U.S.A.

SERIAL RECORDS SECTION
SPECIAL COLLECTION
RALPH w, STEEN LIBRARY
P,0, BOX 3055 SFa STa
CAMPUS MATL
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